
ORDINANCE NO. 24-1297 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AMENDING THE 
ADOPTED BIENNIAL BUDGET OF THE CITY OF LAKE 
FOREST PARK FOR THE YEARS 2023-2024, PROVIDING 
FOR SEVERABILITY, AND ESTABLISHING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

  
 

WHEREAS, State law, Chapter 35A.34 RCW provides for the biennial adoption 
of the City of Lake Forest Park’s budget and provides procedures for the filing of the 
proposed budget, deliberations, public hearings, and final fixing of the budget; and  
 

 
WHEREAS, a budget for fiscal years 2023-2024 was adopted by Ordinance No. 

1256 and subsequently amended by various ordinances; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the budget maintains levels of service for most City services and 

makes strategic investments in areas aligned with the City Council’s strategic plan goal 
areas; and 

 
 
WHEREAS, the City is required by Chapter 35A.34. RCW to review all revenues 

and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget; and 
 
 
WHEREAS, the budget for fiscal years 2023-2024 adopted by Ordinance No. 

156 and subsequently amended, is being amended herein to reflect actual performance 
for the budget’s fiscal period.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST 

PARK, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 
Section 1. AMENDMENT. The 2023-2024 budget is hereby amended as follows:  
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Section 2. SEVERABILITY. Should any portion of this ordinance, or its 
application to any person or circumstance, be declared unconstitutional or otherwise 
invalid for any reason, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining 
portions of this ordinance or its application to other persons or circumstances. 

 
 
Section 3.  CORRECTIONS. The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary 

corrections to this ordinance including, but not limited to, the correction of 
scrivener’s/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection 
numbers and any references thereto. 

 
 
Section 4.  EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect five (5) days after 

passage and publication. 
 
 
 
APPROVED BY A MAJORITY of the Lake Forest Park City Council this 7th day 

of November, 2024. 
 

APPROVED: 
 
 
  
Thomas French 
Mayor 

 

Fund No. Fund Name

Actual 
Beginning 

Fund Revenue Expenditure Revenue Expenditure
Projected Ending 

Fund
001 General Fund 7,879,903       24,056,303       25,928,853       25,389,293       25,928,853       7,340,343          
002 Traffic Safety Fund -                -                   -                   1,054,000         765,000            289,000             
101 Street Fund 766,207         1,670,000         1,738,353         1,670,000         1,738,353         697,854             
102 Council Contingency Fund 742,970         55,000              -                   55,000              -                   797,970             
104 Transportation Benefit District 689,364         1,251,500         804,686            1,251,500         804,686            1,136,178          
105 Budget Stabilization Fund 323,554         21,000              -                   21,000              -                   344,554             
106 Strategic Opportunity Fund 756,196         2,760,000         2,109,206         2,760,000         2,109,206         1,406,990          
107 ARPA Fiscal Recovery Fund 2,724,742       -                   2,724,742         -                   2,724,742         -                    
301 Capital Improvement Fund 1,833,074       1,279,500         909,000            1,279,500         2,709,000         403,574             
302 Transportation Capital Fund 2,370,096       5,351,805         6,693,273         5,501,805         6,693,273         1,178,628          
303 Facilities Maintenance Fund 958,019         354,500            685,500            354,500            685,500            627,019             
401 Sewer Utility Fund 932,732         7,860,788         7,860,400         7,860,788         8,110,400         683,120             
402 Sewer Capital Fund 2,725,903       404,000            -                   404,000            250,000            2,879,903          
403 Surface Water Utility Fund 1,249,247       3,523,981         3,723,153         3,523,981         4,058,153         715,075             
404 Surface Water Capital Fund 1,394,820       1,010,000         2,351,000         1,010,000         2,351,000         53,820               
406 Sewer Bond Reserve 108,291         2,000               -                   2,000               -                   110,291             
407 PW Trust Fund Repayment Fund 647,195         495,500            488,004            495,500            488,004            654,691             
501 Replacement Fund 779,264         1,348,669         607,799            1,348,669         757,799            1,370,134          
502 Information Technology Fund 150,000         309,154            336,533            486,391            363,770            272,621             

2023-2024 Adopted/Amended
2023-2024 Proposed Budget 

Amendment 

Thomas French (Nov 16, 2024 13:36 PST)
Thomas French
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ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED: 
 
 
  
Matt McLean 
City Clerk 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
  
Kim Adams Pratt 
City Attorney 
 
Introduced: October 24, 2024 
Adopted: November 7, 2024 
Posted: November 12, 2024 
Published: November 12, 2024 
Effective: November 18, 2024 

Kim Adams Pratt (Nov 11, 2024 13:06 PST)
Kim Adams Pratt
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